than the provision of finance to either the customer or the entity, and the difference
between those amounts is proportional to the reason for the difference.  Further, the
Group does not need to adjust the promised amount of consideration for the effects
of a significant financing component if the entity expects, at contract inception that
the timing difference of the receipt of full payment of the contract price and that of
the completion of the project, are expected within one year and significant financing
component is not expected to be significant.

As a result of the adoption of this interpretation, Trade and Other Receivables – net
as at January 1, 2024 increased by P20.5 million and Contract Assets decreased by
P1,567.9 million.  Further, Contract Liabilities decreased by P244.4 million.

The following table shows the summary of the impact of the adoption of IFRIC
Agenda (PAS 23) and PIC Q&A No. 2018-12D on the Group’s retained earnings as
at January 1, 2024.

 Notes

 As previously
reported

Restatement  As restated

 Total assets:
  Trade and other
   receivables – net 2.1b(ii)  P   64,684,680,752  P 20,475,839  P 64,075,156,591
   Contract assets 2.1b(ii)  25,721,450,330  (1,567,893,026)  24,153,557,304
  Inventories 2.1b(i)  134,493,092,091  (1,950,564,028)  132,542,528,063

   (3,497,981,215)

 Total liabilities:
  Contract liabilities 2.1b(ii)   (7,456,743,395)   244,408,736   (7,212,334,659)
  Deferred tax
   liabilities – net

2.1b(i)

(14,587,512,527)   487,641,007   (14,099,871,520)

   732,049,743

 Impact on net assets   (P  2,765,931,472)

Total equity:

Attributable to the
 Company’s shareholders

P 227,821,868,243  P (2,484,697,179)  P 225,337,171,064

   Non-controlling interests   32,845,977,729  (281,234,293)  32,564,743,436

   (P  2,765,931,472)

(c) Presentation of Consolidated Financial Statements

The consolidated financial statements are presented in accordance with Philippine
Accounting Standard (PAS) 1, Presentation of Financial Statements.  The Group presents a
consolidated statement of comprehensive income separate from the consolidated
statement of income.

The Group presents a third consolidated statement of financial position as at the
beginning of the preceding period when it applies an accounting policy retrospectively, or
makes retrospective restatement or reclassification of items that has a material effect on